
Nos. 17-70810, 17-70817

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY ET AL.,

Respondents,

DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,

Intervenor,

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
Petitioner,

v.

ANDREW R. WHEELER, ET AL.,

Respondents,

DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Environmental Protection Agency

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR

David B. Weinberg
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000

Kathleen M. Sullivan
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000

Stanley H. Abramson
Donald C. McLean
ARENT FOX LLP
1717 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-5344
(202) 857-6000

Andrew P. March
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
(650) 801-5000

Counsel for Intervenor

October 11, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE ENLIST DUO REGISTRATION COMPLIES WITH FIFRA.....	3
A. The 2017 Final Registration Correctly Reaffirmed The Previously Approved Uses of Enlist Duo	3
1. EPA Properly Registered Enlist Duo Unconditionally In 2014.....	3
2. EPA Had Authority To Register Enlist Duo Conditionally In 2014, Rendering Any Error Harmless	4
a. Enlist Duo Was Eligible For Initial Conditional Registration Under Section 136(c)(7)(A)	5
b. Enlist Duo Was Eligible For Initial Conditional Registration Under Section 136a(c)(7)(B).....	7
B. Substantial Evidence Supports The 2017 Final Registration	9
1. The 2014 Registration Adequately Considered Effects On Monarch Butterflies and Human Health.....	9
a. EPA Properly Concluded That Enlist Duo’s 2,4-D Component Would Not Have An Unreasonable Adverse Effect On Terrestrial Plants.....	9
b. EPA Properly Considered Data As To Glyphosate’s Effects.....	10
c. Any Error In Considering Glyphosate-Specific Studies During Registration Review Would Be Harmless.....	12
2. Substantial Evidence Supports EPA’s Volatility Assessment	14

3.	EPA Had No Need To Consider Synergistic Effects Of Mixing Enlist Duo With Glufosinate.....	15
II.	THE ENLIST DUO REGISTRATION COMPLIES WITH THE ESA.....	16
A.	NFFC Is Incorrect That “May Affect” Means “Any Possible Effect”	16
B.	EPA Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Concluding That Registration Of Enlist Duo Would Have “No Effect” On Listed Species Or Their Habitat.....	19
1.	EPA Applied A Proper Methodology In Reaching Its “No Effect” Determinations	19
2.	EPA Properly Defined the “Action Area”	21
3.	EPA Properly Concluded That Enlist Duo Involved No New Uses For Glyphosate.....	23
4.	EPA Employed The Best Available Science	25
III.	REMAND <i>WITHOUT</i> VACATUR IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR ANY ERROR	27
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Bates v. Dow Agrosociences LLC,
544 U.S. 431 (2005)..... 5

Cal. ex. rel. Lockyer v. Dep’t of Agric.,
575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009).....18

California Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....27

Cent. Ariz. Water Conservation Dist. v. EPA,
990 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1993).....14

City of Portland v. EPA,
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 8

Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....18

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968)..... 3

Defenders of Wildlife v. Flowers,
414 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 18, 19

Friends of Santa Clara River v. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 16, 18, 25

Friends of the Wild Swan v. Weber,
767 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2014).....21, 22

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
378 F.3d 1059, amended by 387 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2004).....17, 20

Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Service,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 2, 17, 18, 20, 22

PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 4

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....14

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....24, 25

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....18

Wellford v. Ruckelshaus,
439 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1971)12

Statutes & Regulations

7 U.S.C. § 136a..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....16, 25

40 C.F.R. § 152.1114, 13

40 C.F.R. § 152.112..... 10, 13

40 C.F.R. § 152.113.....6, 13

40 C.F.R. § 155.40.....11

50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....22

50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....16, 19

50 C.F.R. § 402.16.....18

Other Authorities

2018 Agriculture Improvement Act, H.R. 2, 115th Cong. § 10115 (2018)24

Environmental Protection Agency, Glyphosate – Proposed Interim Registration
Review Decision (April 23, 2019).....11

EPA, NMFS, FWS & USDA, INTERIM REPORT TO CONGRESS ON ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT IMPLEMENTATION IN PESTICIDE EVALUATION PROGRAMS (Nov. 2014)	24, 26, 27
H.R. REP. NO. 113-333.....	24
Pesticides; Draft Revised Method for National Level Endangered Species Risk Assessment Process for Biological Evaluations of Pesticides; Notice of Availability and Public Meeting, 84 Fed. Reg. 22,120 (May 16, 2019).....	27
Pesticides; Procedural Regulations for Registration Review; Final Rule, 71 Fed. Reg. 45,720 (Aug. 9, 2006)	24
Registration Review; Glyphosate Docket Opened for Review and Comment, 74 Fed. Reg. 36,217 (July 22, 2009)	24
S. REP. NO. 95-334 (1977)	5
